

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL(W)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 109/2003

NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(office report for direction alongwith letter dt. 09.07.2015 received from the Principal Judge, City Civil & Sessions Court, Navrang Pura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat for extension of time)

Date : 05/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr.Adv.(a.c.).
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.(a.c.).

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anitha Shenoy,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sibor Sankar Mishra,Adv.

Ms.Aparna Bhat, Adv.
Mr.P.Ramesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms.Tanima Kishore, Adv.
Mr.Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.
Ms.Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms.Puja Singh, Adv.

Mr. C. D. Singh,Adv.

Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui,Adv.

Mr.S.W.A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms.Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
Ms.Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.
Mr.D.S.Mahra, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.

M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. K. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

for M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, Adv.

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

Mr. Jayant K. Sud, AAG

Ms. Jasleen Chahl, Asst. AG

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr.Suryanarayana Singh, Sr.AAG
Ms.Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

Mr.Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Mr.Ashok Kr.Singh, Adv.
Mr.Z.H.Isaac Haiding, Adv.
Mr.S.Vijayanand Sharma, Adv.

Ms.K.Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr.Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr.Amit Kr.Singh, Adv.

Mr.Anip Sachthey, Adv.
Ms.Shagun Matta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The request letter dated 07.07.2015 from the Principal Judge, City Civil & Sessions Court, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, is placed on record.

We have carefully perused the request letter from the learned Principal Judge. We are of the considered opinion that the extension of time sought for by the learned Principal Judge requires to be granted. If such permission is granted, it will not cause any prejudice to either side.

Therefore, we grant another three months' time from today to the learned Principal Judge, City Civil & Sessions Court, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat, to complete the trial and pronounce the Judgment.

Unregistered Applications for Bail:

The unregistered applications for grant of temporary bail preferred by the accused persons who are in the jail custody are taken on record.

Since we have requested the learned Principal Judge to dispose of the case pending before him within three months' time from today, the request of the accused persons for grant of bail need not be considered by us at this stage. Therefore, the request for grant of bail is rejected for the present.

The latest report submitted by the SIT is taken on record.

List the matter after three months.

(G.V.Ramana)
AR-cum-PS

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar